or management) shall continue to receive advancement in pay step at the same interval as 
received in the employee’s regular classification as set forth in Article 2, Section 1(C)(2). 

F. OVERTIME AND HOURS OF PAY   
1) Unless otherwise noted, a workweek is the consecutive one-hundred and sixty-eight (168) 

hours from 12:01 a.m. Sunday to 12:00 a.m. (midnight) on Saturday.  For all employees working 
on a 9/80 alternative work schedule, the workweek shall begin exactly four hours into the eight-
hour shift on the day of the week which constitutes the alternating regular day off.

[...]

Eligibility for educational reimbursement is limited to full-time permanent City employees and shall 
be requested and approved according to standard procedures established by the Human 
Resources Officer.   

b. The maximum reimbursement per employee per fiscal year shall be two-thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500.00). 

SECTION 2. RETIREMENT 
A. CALPERS CONTRACT: The CITY shall contract with the state California Public Employees Retirement 

System (CalPERS) to provide retirement benefits.  The cost of CalPERS Retirement benefits is based 
on formulas set by CalPERS and includes two rates:

[...]

1) After the first year of completed service, vacation shall accrue based on an eighty-hour (80) 
pay period, regardless of the employee’s work schedule and shall accrue to all regular full-time 
employees per the following: 

2) Vacation accrual shall be capped at a maximum of four-hundred and thirty-two (432) hours.  
Affected employees shall not accrue vacation above four-hundred and thirty-two (432) hours.  
Effective July 1, 2022, if the maximum accrual amount is reached, the affected employee shall 
cease to accrue vacation hours until such bank is reduced below the maximum accrual amount 
of four-hundred and thirty-two (432) hours. 

a) Effective the first full pay period after July 1, 2022, vacation accruals shall be capped at 
the amount specified above.  Employees will make an effort to use down the hours over 
432 during the first year of the contract. The City will buy-back the value to the excess

[...]

9) The maximum vacation accrual pay-off upon separation from the City effective  July 1, 2021 
through June 30, 2022 shall be five-hundred (500) hours.  Effective, July 1, 2022 the maximum 
vacation accrual pay-off upon separation from the City shall be four-hundred and thirty-two 
(432) hours.     

ARTICLE 5.      LAY-OFFS AND RECALL PROCEDURES  

SECTION 1.      REDUCTION IN WORKFORCE  

Effective on Employee’s 
Anniversary Date of 
Completed Service 

Hours  
Earned 

Per Month 

Hours 
Earned 

Annually 
From Date of Hire (DOH) 8 96